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REPORT TO MUNICIPAL PLANNING TRIBUNAL
CASE ID

ITEM NO

CASE OFFICER

70560525
K McGilton

CASE OFFICER PHONE NO

021 444 9537

DISTRICT

Southern

REPORT DATE

02-05-2022

MPTSW13/05/2022

WARD 71: APPLICATION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY IN TERMS OF THE CITY OF
CAPE TOWN MUNICIPAL PLANNING BY-LAW, 2015 (MPBL): ERF 12286
CONSTANTIA, 8 SQUIRREL AVENUE, WESTLAKE
1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Property description
Property address
Site extent
Current zoning
Current land use
Overlay zone applicable
Submission date
Subject to PHRA / SAHRA
Any unauthorised land use / building work?

Has owner applied for the determination of an
administrative penalty
Has the City Manager applied to the MPT for an
order that a person who is contravening the
MPBL must pay an administrative penalty in an
amount determined by the MPT
Has the City issued a demolition directive i.t.o
section 128 of the MPBL? If yes, an administrative
penalty may not be applied for.
Has the City served a notice on the owner or
other person in respect of the unlawful land use
or building work which required the owner or
other person to apply for the determination of
an administrative penalty?
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Erf 12286 Constantia
8 Squirrel Avenue, Westlake
524m²
Single Residential Zone 1
Dwelling house and early childhood
development (ECD) centre
None
2021-07-13
No
Unauthorised building work in the form of
boundary walls, carport and verandahs
relating to the ECD centre.
Yes
No

No

No

DECISION AUTHORITY
For decision by the Municipal Planning Tribunal.
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BACKGROUND / SITE HISTORY

3.1

An application for departures and conditional use to permit an ECD centre
with a maximum of 65 children was approved by full Council on 27-02-2013.
After an appeal against the decision was dismissed by the Western Cape
Government, the final notification letter issued on 31-03-2014. The conditions of
approval are attached as Annexure D.

3.2

An application for derpartures to regularize the unauthorised building work
relating to the solid boundary walls and covered structures was submitted on
22-07-2021 and is awaiting additional information from the applicant.
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SUMMARY OF APPLICANT’S MOTIVATION










The applicant’s motivation is attached as Annexure C and may be summarised
as follows:
Boundary walls have been erected, together with a carport, verandah and
pergola without the approval from the local authority.
The boundary walls, verandah, carport and pergola were erected in 2019.
The owner now wishes to seek the necessary approval from the local authority
to regularise the unauthorised building work.
The owner erected the boundary walls in order to secure the property; the
verandah was erected for a undercover play area, and the pergola and
carport erected in relation to the ECD centre being operated from the
property.
The building work is complete and the use has not ceased.
The owners have not previously contravened the MPBL or a previous Planning
By-law.
The owner wants to regularize the unauthorised structures.
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ASSESSMENT OF APPLICATION

5.1

The administrative penalty relates to building work involving the construction of
a solid street boundary wall exceeding 2m in height as well as portion of the
carport and verandahs. The building work is in contravention of Items 136B(a)
and 136B(g) of the Development Management Scheme (DMS) as the height
of the boundary wall is 2.1m in lieu of 2m and as there is no visual permeability.
It also contravenes Item 22 of the DMS re the street boundary setback of the
carport and verandah, and the 60% linear distance requirement beyond 12m
from the street.

5.2

Note that the unauthorized common boundary walls are not contraventions of
the DMS.

5.3

The areas of the unauthorized building work is: verandahs ±49m², carport
±13m², and boundary wall ±23m (linear metres).

5.4

In terms of section 129(7)(a) of the By-Law, an administrative penalty for a
building work contravention may not be more than 100% of the value of the
building, construction and engineering work unlawfully carried out.
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5.5

The value of the building work that contravenes the MPBL is based in the table
of building values that is attached to the Standard Operating Procedure for
Administrative Penalties and is calculated as follows:
Carport
Verandahs
2,1m high wall

R1 330.00 x 12m2 = R15 960.00
R1 020.00 x 49m2 = R49 980.00
R1 150.00 x 23m = R26 450.00

5.6

An amount which is not more than 100% of R92 390.00 may be imposed as an
administrative penalty.

5.7

The following factors need to be considered when determining an appropriate
administrative penalty, as contemplated by section 129(8) of the By-Law:
a) The nature, duration, gravity and extent of the contravention
Nature – The contravention relates to building work in the form of a street
boundary wall, a portion of a carport within the 3,5m street setback, and
portions of the verandahs.
Duration - According to the applicant, the unauthorised building work was
done in 2019. The duration of the contravention is moderate.
Gravity – The gravity of the contravention is moderately serious given that is
relates to an ECD centre, in other words, involving the care of children.
Furthermore, the high, solid street boundary wall has a negative impact on the
streetscape.
Extent – At ±62m2, the extent of the contravention is large.
b) The conduct of the person involved in the contravention
The applicant has not provided a full explanation of the owner’s conduct.
Given the previous land use application that went through an extensive
process before the approval was granted, the owner must have known that
municipal approvals were required before building work was undertaken, and
at minimum the owner should have enquired as the approvals required. The
conduct of the owner cannot be condoned.
c) Whether the unlawful conduct was stopped
The unauthorized structures are fully constructed and thus the unlawful
conduct has not stopped.
d) Whether a person involved in the contravention has previously contravened by
this By-Law or any other planning law
Despite what is stated by the applicant, the owner of the property, who
operates the ECD centre, has previously contravened the Land Use Planning
Ordinance on this property in that the ECD centre started operating on this
property before approval was obtained.

5.8

6

In view of the abovementioned considerations, and in particular the gravity of
the contravention, the conduct of the owner, the fact that the owner /
operator has previously contravened planning law, and that it is the intension
of administrative penalties, in part at least, to serve as a deterrent, this
Department recommends that an administrative penalty of R5 000.00 be
imposed.
REASONS FOR DECISION
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Reasons for the recommended decision may be summarised as follows:
6.1

6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

6.6
6.7
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The unauthorized building work contravenes Items 22(d) and 136B of the
Development Management Scheme relating to the height and visual
permeability of the street boundary wall, portion of the carport and verandahs
that are used in relation to an early childhood development centre on the
property.
The duration of the contravention is moderate.
The extent of the contravention is large.
The gravity of the contravention is moderately serious given that is relates to an
ECD centre, in other words, involving the care of children. Furthermore, the
high, solid street boundary wall has a negative impact on the streetscape.
The applicant has not provided a full explanation of the owner’s conduct.
Given the previous land use application that went through an extensive
process before the approval was granted, the owner must have known that
municipal approvals were required before building work was undertaken, and
at minimum the owner should have enquired as the approvals required. The
conduct of the owner cannot be condoned.
The unlawful conduct has not stopped.
The owner of the property, who operates the ECD centre, has previously
contravened the Land Use Planning Ordinance on this property in that the ECD
centre started operating on this property before approval was obtained.
RECOMMENDATION
In view of the above, it is recommended that:

a)

An administrative penalty in the amount of R5 000.00 be determined in terms
of Section 129 of the City of Cape Town Municipal Planning By-Law, 2015 in
respect of Erf 11286 Constantia regarding the unauthorised building work as
shown on the plans drawn by T.A. Planners, with drawing numbers 12286/20211, 12286/2021-2 & 12286/2021-3, all dated 28-04-2021.

ANNEXURES
Annexure A
Annexure B
Annexure C
Annexure D

Locality plan
Site Development Plan
Applicant’s motivation
Conditions of previous approval

Section Head: Land Use Management
Name

P Hoffa

Tel no

021 444 7724

Date

2022-05-02

Comment

0204

District Manager
Name

U Gonsalves

Tel no

021 444 7720

Date

2022-05-03

Comment

LOCALITY MAP 0205
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Overview

ANNEXURE : A

Erf: 12286

District: SOUTHERN

Allotment: CONSTANTIA

Suburb: WESTLAKE

Ward: 71

Sub Council: 20

Notices Served

1:1 571

Generated by:
Date: 2022-04-29
File Reference:

Petition
Signatory




Support
Received
Objections
Received

ANNEXURE B
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MECHANICAL VENTILATION OF INTERIOR WC:
The artificial ventilation system must comply with the
following:It may draw air from other rooms at a rate of
25l/sec/person.It may not discharge into the ceiling space or
directly into neighbour's property. It must be ducted outside.
It may not be connected to any artificial lighting for on/off
control.The system must remain on for a period after the room
has been vacated. The ducting must be of non-combustible
material in accordance with SANS 10177-5
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES
All dimensions & heights to be verified on site prior to
commencement of works.
figured dimensions to be used in preference, to scaling.
Work to be carried out in strict accordance with Nat. bildg.
Regs., SANS 10400 - 2010, Local Authority Regs. &
relevent manufacturers specs. & detail
No building work to project over erf: boundaries
Drainage connection point and levels to be verified by the
plumbing contractor befor commencement of any work.
Walls
230 as shown, provide galv. butterfly wire ties @ 900 c /c
Staggered in every, all exterior walls fitted with dpc @ floor
slab. All windows and door frames to be built in with dpc at
styles.
Every alternat brickcourse to receive brick force wire.
Lintols:
All openings exceeding 3 m to have prestressed lintols with
4 courses brrickforce over brickwork
Floors:
100mm thick concrete surface bedding on min. 150mm
wellcompacted hardcore fillingand covered as shown on plan
Plaster:
12mm plaster (4:1) smooth finised with a steel trowel
Dampcourse:
standard brickgrip 375mic dampcourse under all walls &
windows and vertical, where floor levels changes
WINDOWS + DOORS:
Doors & windows to be aluminium framed with opening
sections as indicated on elevations, all to schedule. All
glazing exceeding 1m² or less than 500mm from FFL to be
safety glass. All in accordance with SANS 10400.
Airvents
A min. 1 airvent in all habitable rooms to ensure permanent
cross ventilation.
Rainwater goods
100 O. PVC gutters & 76O pvc downpipes discharging into
p.c storm water chennels.
Ceiling
skimmed Rhino boards ceiling on 38X38 brandering @ 400
c/c. 76 coved cornice
MECHANICAL VENTILATION OF INTERIOR WC:
The artificial ventilation system must comply with the following:It may
draw air from other rooms at a rate of 25l/sec/person.It may not
discharge into the ceiling space or directly into neighbour's property. It
must be ducted outside.
It may not be connected to any artificial lighting for on/off control.The
system must remain on for a period after the room has been vacated.
The ducting must be of non-combustible material in accordance with
SANS 10177-5
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Mrs H Brown
8 Squirrel Avenue
WESTLAKE
Land Use Management Branch
Development Management Department:
Spatial Planning and Environmental Directorate
Southern District
Dear Sirs/Mesdames
ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY
WESTLAKE, ERF 12286
The owner of the subject property have made application for alterations and additions to
abovementioned property in terms of Section 42(b) of City of Cape Town By-law on
Municipal Land Use Planning, 2015
Nature
Boundary walls, on the south and north of property, have been erected, together with a
carport, verandah and pergola without the prior approval from the local authority.
Duration
The boundary walls, verandah, carport and pergola were erected in 2019. The owner now
wishes to seek the necessary approval from the local authority to regularise the
unauthorised building work, i.e boundary walls, verandah, carport and pergola.
Conduct
The owner erected the boundary walls in order to secure the property, the verandah was
erected for a undercover play area, pergola and carport erected for the early childhood
development centre being operated from such property.
Extent
The boundary walls, on the north side of the common and north are 2.1m in height and
148sqm which surrounds the entire property. Pergola measures 7.83sqm, verandah
measures 25.17sqm and carport measures 52.49sqm
Cessation
The building work is completed, therefore owner has submitted building plans in order to
regularise the unauthorised building work.
The owners have not previously contravened the By-law or a previous Planning By-law and
the owner wants to regularize the then unauthorised land use by obtaining the written
approval from the Local Authority in order to operate the facility lawfully.
In light of the above I pray that an admin penalty be impose of that which is fair and
reasonable.
We thank you kindly for the consideration
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Yours faithfully

JOBEN Consulting (Pty) Ltd
On behalf of
Mrs H Brown
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ANNEXURE D
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